

GAHC010273132024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1590/2024

TEK BHATTARAI
S/O LATE NETRA BAHADUR
BHATTARAI,
R/O HOUSE NO. 7, BIBEK PATH, LATAKATA ROAD,
BASISTHA CHARIALI, P.O. BASISTHA,
P.S. BASISTHA, GUWAHATI-781028, KAMRUP (M)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SMTI. BABITA BHATTARAI
W/O SRI TEK BHATTARAI
R/O HOUSE NO. 57
BIBEK PATH

LATAKATA ROAD
BASISTHA CHARIALI
P.O. BASISTHA
P.S. BASISTHA
GUWAHATI-781028
KAMRUP (M)

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. S KANUNGOE, C V INTONG,MR. D MAZUMDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MD. IMRAN (R-2),MD. R ISLAM (R-2),MS. F
HUSSAIN (R-2),MR. S M ABDULLAH P (R-2)

Linked Case : Crl.Rev.P./349/2024

TEK BHATTARAI
S/O LATE NETRA BAHADUR
BHATTARAI

R/O HOUSE NO. 57
BIBEK PATH
LATAKATA ROAD

BASISTHA CHARIALI
P.O. BSISTHA
P.S. BASISTHA
GUWAHATI-781028
KAMRUP (M)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
THROUGH THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
ASSAM

2:SMT. BABITA BHATTARAI
W/O SRI TEK BHATTARAI
R/O HOUSE NO. 57
BIBEK PATH

LATAKATA ROAD
BASISTHA CHARIALI

P.O. BASISTHA
P.S. BASISTHA

GUWAHATI-781028
KAMRUP (M)

Advocate for : MS. S KANUNGOE
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

ORDER

Date : 12.05.2026

1. On request of learned Counsel Ms. S. Kanungoe for the petitioner, the matters be listed on **02.06.2026**.
2. Learned counsel Mr. F. Hussain is present for the respondent No.2 and Mr. R.J.Baruah, learned Addl.Public Prosecutor is present for the respondent State.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant